EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.951 2.949

 – diluted 1.915 2.896

Operating margin 22% 27%

Net margin 14% 22%

TENCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED18

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2022

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 37,217 8,136 (18,559) 1,388 7,003 1,348 5 – 36,538

Profit for the period 23,733 9,635 (18,552) 3,163 7,832 1,348 5 (868) 26,296

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 23,413 9,452 (18,542) 2,857 7,827 1,348 5 (815) 25,545

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 2.455 2.678

 – diluted 2.404 2.620

Operating margin 27% 27%

Net margin 18% 19%

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2021

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 52,487 6,202 (20,383) 1,124 3,372 – 42,802

Profit for the period 43,022 7,658 (20,413) 3,140 3,338 (1,605) 35,140

Profit attributable to equity holders 42,587 7,376 (20,537) 2,767 3,331 (1,485) 34,039

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.472 3.574

 – diluted 4.387 3.504

Operating margin 38% 31%

Net margin 31% 25%

INTERIM REPORT 2022 19

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2022

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 67,284 14,643 (24,098) 2,643 9,834 2,718 181 – 73,205

Profit for the period 42,963 18,074 (24,637) 6,152 11,021 2,718 181 (1,189) 55,283

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 42,032 17,709 (24,510) 5,624 11,016 2,718 181 (1,086) 53,684

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.407 5.628

 – diluted 4.320 5.516

Operating margin 25% 27%

Net margin 16% 21%

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2021

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 108,760 9,906 (38,714) 2,186 3,422 – 85,560

Profit for the period 92,030 12,694 (42,644) 5,839 3,516 (1,792) 69,643

Profit attributable to equity holders 90,354 12,231 (42,366) 5,119 3,509 (1,690) 67,157

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 9.492 7.055

 – diluted 9.299 6.916

Operating margin 40% 31%

Net margin 34% 25%

TENCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED20

Management Discussion and Analysis

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’

share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee

companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies